Depreciation & amortisation
Depreciation is based on the existing property, plant and equipment carried by the Issuer and its subsidiaries, while

amortisation is based on its intangible assets. A significant increase in the depreciation charge in FY19 is attributable

to the depreciation of the right of use asset associated with the leased showrooms in Ħamrun and the Hypothecated

Property in Birkirkara, in line with IFRS 16 - Leases.

Interest & tax
Finance costs incurred by the Guarantor predominantly relate to the 5.0% interest expense charged on the lease liability

over the leased showrooms, amounting to €40,000 in FY20. The remaining portion comprise the interest payable on

bank borrowings and shareholders’ loans.

The tax charge includes the tax payable by the Issuer and its subsidiaries, together with any deferred tax movements.

Tax is charged in the main at the rate of 35% of taxable profits for the financial year.

The pro forma consolidated balance sheet is set out below:

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet  Combined
Pro Forma

adjustments
Pro Forma

As at   31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20
  €'000 €'000 €'000

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  470 - 470

Right of use asset  368 - 368

Deferred tax asset  43 - 43

Brand assets  - 2,000 2,000

Goodwill  - 2,132 2,132

Total non-current assets   881 4,132 5,013

Current Assets

Inventory  1,348 - 1,348

Trade and other receivables  714 - 714

Cash balance  547 - 547

Total current assets   2,609 - 2,609

Total assets   3,491 4,132 7,623

Equity

Share capital  101 3,440 3,541

Retained earnings  174 26 200

Dividends paid  (200) - (200)

Total equity   75 3,467 3,541

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

43

Shareholders loans  467 (435) 33

Other third-party debt  1,100 - 1,100

Total non-current liabilities   1,567 665 1,133

Current liabilities

Trade and other creditors  1,177 - 1,177

Other financial liabilities  - 1,100 1,100

Tax and VAT payable  178 - 178

Lease liability  493 - 493

Total current liabilities   1,849   1,100 2,949

Total liabilities   3,416 665 4,082

Total equity and liabilities   3,491 4,132 7,623

Non-current assets
Since commencement of the Birkirkara premises’ lease in FY19, the Guarantor has carried out a variety of

improvements to embellish the property, primarily by investing in furniture, fixtures and fittings, air-condition and

ventilation systems, electrical, plumbing and installation of computer equipment. These improvements are classified

under ‘property, plant and equipment’ in the books of the Guarantor.

As a result of the restructuring, the Issuer, acquired the shares of the Guarantor and the IP Holding Company for a

combined consideration of €4,641,000 - €2,641,000 to fully acquire the Guarantor (net asset value of €509,000 at the

[…]

a goodwill of €2,132,000), and €2,000,000 to fully acquire Dino Fino Holdings Limited (net asset value of

€2,000,000 at the time of the transaction).

(d) The acquisition of Dino Fino Operations Limited and Dino Fino Holding Limited by Dino Fino Finance p.l.c. for

€4,641,000, was settled through a share issue of €3,541,000 to its Parent Company, and a financial liability

of €1,100,000 payable to the Parent Company.

(e) Given that Dino Fino Finance p.l.c. will be the parent company of Dino Fino Holdings Limited and Dino Fino

Operations Ltd, and since Dino Fino Finance p.l.c. was not in operation for the year ended 31 December

2020, the pro forma consolidate equity position will only comprise the share capital of Dino Fino Finance p.l.c,

that is €3,541,000.

The entries relating to the Restructuring do not impact the combined income statement and combined cash flow

statement as at the Reference Date.

68

Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet Combined
Pro Forma

adjustments
Pro Forma

As at   31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20

  €'000 €'000 €'000

Assets

Non-Current Assets

Property, plant and equipment  470 - 470

Right of use asset  368 - 368

Deferred tax asset  43 - 43

Brand assets  - 2,000 2,000

Goodwill  - 2,132 2,132

Total non-current assets   881 4,132 5,013

Current Assets

Inventory  1,348 - 1,348

Trade and other receivables  714 - 714

Cash balance  547 - 547

Total current assets   2,609 - 2,609

Total assets   3,491 4,132 7,623

Equity

Share capital  101 3,440 3,541

Retained earnings  174 26 200

Dividends paid  (200) - (200)

Total equity   75 3,467 3,541

Liabilities

Non-Current Liabilities

Shareholders loans  467 (435) 33

Other third-party debt  1,100 - 1,100

Total non-current liabilities   1,567 665 1,133

Current liabilities

Trade and other creditors  1,177 - 1,177

Other financial liabilities  - 1,100 1,100

Tax and VAT payable  178 - 178

Lease liability  493 - 493

Total current liabilities   1,849   1,100 2,949

Total liabilities   3,416 665 4,082

Total equity and liabilities   3,491 4,132 7,623

69

Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of

Comprehensive Income
Combined

Pro Forma

adjustments
Pro Forma

For the year ended  31-Dec-20  31-Dec-20

  €'000 €'000 €'000

Revenue   3,275 - 3,275

Retail revenue   2,882 - 2,882

Contract revenue   393 - 393

Cost of sales   (1,823) - (1,823)

Gross profit  1,452 - 1,452

Direct costs  (409) - (409)

Contribution  1,043 - 1,043

Other income  205 - 205

Overheads  (588) - (588)

EBITDA  660 - 660

Depreciation and amortisation  (245) - (245)

EBIT  415 - 415

Net finance costs  (46) - (46)

Profit before tax  369 - 369

Tax charge  (107) - (107)

Profit/ (loss) after tax  262 - 262

Total comprehensive income  262 - 262

70

Annex B: Accountant’s Report on Pro Forma Financial Information

The Board of Directors
Dino Fino Finance p.l.c.
Dino Fino Home + Contract,
 Msida Valley Road,
Birkirkara BKR 9025
Malta

September 23, 2021

Grant Thornton
Fort Business Centre (Level 2)
Triq L-Intornjatur, Zone 1
Central Business District
Birkirkara CBD 1050
Malta

T +356 20931000
www.grantthornton.com.mt